
A 

@ BELLSOUTH 

BellSouth Telecommunications. lnc 850 224-7798 Marshall M. Criser 111 

Suite 400 Fax 8% 224-5073 
150 South Monroe Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301-1556 

Regulatory Vice President 

r 3  : :, , 
May 5,2000 

0:': Ul r-, ,.-- i 
Mrs. Blanca S. Bay0 dd, Q -s <,'' -' .i z!;::: 

-. . 
1.) 

Director, Division of Records and Reporting -2 --. 
G )  2 C.? <., , 

C? 0 < >  O O O S @ ? - P  01 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 

Re: Approval of an Amendment to the Interconnection Agreement Negotiated by 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. ("BellSouth) and DIECA Communications, Inc. d/b/a 
Covad Communications Company pursuant to Sections 251, 252 and 271 of the 
Telecommunications Act of 1996 

Dear Mrs. Bayo: 

Pursuant to section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, BellSouth and 
DIECA Communications, Inc. d/b/a Covad Communications Company are submitting to 
the Florida Public Service Commission an amendment to their negotiated agreement for 
the interconnection of their networks, the unbundling of specific network elements offered 
by BellSouth and the resale of BellSouth's telecommunications services to DIECA 
Communications, Inc. d/b/a Covad Communications Company. The Commission 
approved the initial agreement between the companies in Order No. 99-031 1-FOF-TP 
issued February 18, 1999 in Docket 981848-TP. 

Pursuant to section 252(e) of the Act, the Commission is charged with approving 
or rejecting the negotiated agreement between BellSouth and DIECA Communications, 
Inc. d/b/a Covad Communications Company within 90 days of its submission. The Act 
provides that the Commission may only reject such an agreement if it finds that the 
agreement or any portion of the agreement discriminates against a telecommunications 
carrier not a party to the agreement or the implementation of the agreement or any 
portion of the agreement is not consistent with the public interest, convenience and 
necessity. Both parties aver that neither of these reasons exist as to the agreement they 
have negotiated and therefore, are very hopeful that the Commission shall approve their 
agreement. 

Very truly yours, 



Page 1 

Amendment 
TOTAL 

ATTACHMENT TO TRANSMITTAL LETTER 

PAGES 
19 
19 

The Agreement entered into by and between DIECA 
Communications, Inc. d/b/a Covad Communications Company and BellSouth 
Telecommunications, Inc., dated 04/26/2000, for the state@) of Alabama, 
Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Louisiana, Mississippi, North Carolina, South 
Carolina and Tennessee consists of the following: 

ITEM I NO. 

04/27/00 



67832M8639 
APR-26-2000 WED 09: 33 AM C G V W O M N U N I C A T I O N S  CO FAX NO. 67-0639 P. 02 

AMENDMENT TO THE 
1N’WKCONNEC‘I‘ION AGUEMEN’I’ BETWEEN 

UICCA COMMUNCATIONS, MC. D/B/A COVAD COMMUNICATIONS 
COMPANY and 

BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. 
DAT-ED December I ,  1998 

THIS AMENDMENT (“Amendnlrnt”) is made hy aiid between BellSouth 
Telecommunications, Inc. CBellSouth”) and DIECA COMMUNICATIONS, INC. d/b/a 
Covad Communications Company (“Covad”), as of the 25th day of April 2000. 
(RellSouth and Covad arc collectively referred to as the “Parties”.) 

WI IEREAS, the Parties executed an Interco~~ncction Agreeincnt on Dcccnibcr I ,  
1998, (the “Agreement”); and 

WJIEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Agreement to set forth thc tcrms and 
conditions relating to BellSouth providing to Covad unbundled access to the high 
frequency spectrum of BellSouth’s local loops as a iietwork element. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the promises contained hercin, 
thc partics to this Amcndmcnt, intcnding to bc lcgally bound, hereby agree to aiiieiid 
Altachment 2 of the Agreement by adding the following: 

GENEML 

1 .O BellSouth shall provide Covad access to the high frequcncy portion of the 
local loop as an unbundled network element (‘‘High Frcqucncy Spectrum 
Network Elemenl” or ”I-IUNF’) at the rates sct forth in Section 4 herein. 
BcllSouth shall provide Covad with the IWNE irrcspectivc of whcthcr 
BcllSouth chooses to oKer xDSL services on the loop. 

1.1 The IIUNE is dcfincd as thc frcquency range above the voiceband 
on B copper loop facility carrying analog circuit-switched 
voiceband transmissions. Acccss to the HUNE is inlttnded l o  allow 
Covad’s the ability to provide Digital Subscriber Line (..xDSl,”) 
data services. The HUNE shall be availablc for any version of 
xDSL presumed acceptable for dcploymcnt pursuant to 47 C.F.R. 
Scction 51.230, including, hut not limited to, ADSL, FUDST., and 
any othcr xDSL tcchnology that is presumed to be acccptablc for 
deploynient pursuant to FCC NICS. BcllSouth will continue to have 
acccss to thc low frequency portion of the loop spectrum (from 300 
Herlj, to at least 3000 Hertz, and potentially up 10 3400 Hertz, 
doponding on equipment and facilities) for thc piirposcs of 
providing voicc scrvico. Covad shall only use xDSL tcchnology 
that is within the PSD mask parameters set forth in ‘1’1.4 13 or other 
applicable industry standards. Covad shall provision xDSL service 



D I or;.JwOd3 

APR-26,-2000 WEG 09: 33 AN C O V W O b H U N I C A T i O N S  CO FAX NO. 678W0639 P. 03 

on the HIME in uccordance with thc applicable ‘l’echnical 
Spccifications and Standards. 

I .2 The following loop rcquiremcnts are necessary Ibr Covad to be 
able to access the I-IUNE: an unconditioned, 2-wire copper loop. 
An unconditioned loop is a coppcr loop with no load coils, low- 
pass filters, range extenders, DAMLs, or similar devices and 
minimal bridged taps consistent with ANSI TI .413 and T1.601. 
The process of removing such dcvices is called “conditioning.” 
BellSouth shall charge and Covad shall pay as interim rates, thc 
same rates that BellSouth charges for conditioning stand-alone 
loops (c.g..unbundled copper loops, A W L  loops, a d  HDSL 
loops) until pcrmancnt pricing for loop conditioning is established 
eicher by mutual agreement or by a state public utility commission. 
The interim costs for conditioning arc subject to true up as 
provided in paragraph 4.0. BellSouth will condition loops to 
enable Covad to providc xDSL-based services on the s m c  loops 
the incumbent is providing analog voice service, regardless of loop 
length. BellSouth is not rcquircd to condition a loop for sharcd-line 
xDSL if conditioiiing of that loop significantly dcgradcs 
BcllSouth’s voice service. BellSouth shall charge, and Covad shall 
pay, for such conditioning the s m e  ratcs BcllSouth charges for 
conditioning stand-alonc loops (e.g., unbundled coppcr loops, 
ADSL loops, and HDSL loops.) If Covad requests that BellSouth 
condition a loop longcr than 18,000 ft. and such conditioning 
significantly dcgradcs the voice services on thc loop, Covad shall 
pay for the loop to bc restored to ita original state. 

1.3 Covad’s meet point is tho point of temiination for Covad’s or the 
toll main distributing frame in the central officc (“Mcct Point”). 
BellSouth will use jumpers to conncct thc Covad’s connecting 
block to the splittcr. The splitter will route thc HUNE on the circuit 
to the C o v d s  xDSL cquipment in the Covad’s collocation space. 

Covad shall have acccss to the Splitter for test purposes, 
irrespective ofwherc thc Splitter is placed in thc BcllSouth 
premises. 

I .4 

PROVISIONING OF HUNE AND SPl.ITTEH SPACE 

2.0 BcllSouth will provide Covad with access to the HUNE as follows: 

2.1 I)cllSouth is unable to obtain a sumcient numbcr of splitters for 
placcment in all central officcs rcquested by competitivc local 
cxchange carriers (“CLECs”) by June 6,2000. Thcrcfore. 
BellSouth, Covad and other CLECs have dcvclopcd a process for 



07a521J8635 
A P R - 2 6 - 2 0 0 0  WED 09: 34 AN C O V W O H N U N I C A T I O N S  C O  FAX NO. 67W200639 P. 04 

allocating thc initial ordcrs of splitlers. BellSouth will install all 
splitters ordered on or before April 26,2000, in accordmce with 
the schedule set forth in Attachment 1 of this Agrccment. Once all 
splitters ordered by all CJ,ECs on or before April 26, 2000, havc 
been installed, BellSouth will install splitters within forty-two (42) 
calendar days of Covad’s submission of such ordcr to thc 
BellSouth Complex Resale Support Group; providcd, howcvcr, 
that in thc cvcnt BellSouth did not have reasonable noticc that a 
particular ccntral officc was to have a splitter installed therein, the 
forty-two (42) day interval shall not apply. Collocation itself or an 
application for collocation will SCNC as rcasonablc notice. 
BcllSouth and Covad will reevaluate this forty-two (42) day 
intcrval on or before August 1,2000. 

2.2 After June 6,2000, once a splitter is installed on bchalf of Covad 
in a ccntral office, Covad shall be entitled to order thc HIJNE on 
lines served out or that central office. 

2.3 BellSouth will sclcct, purchase, install, and maintain a central 
office POTS splittcr and provide Covad access to data ports on thc 
splitter. In the eveut that BellSouth clccts to use a brand of splitter 
other than Siecor, the Parties shall renegotiatc thc recurring and 
non-recumng rates associated with thc splitter. In the event the 
Parties cannot ogrec upon such ratcs, thc thcn current rates (final or 
intcrim) for the Siecor splitter shall be the intcrim rates for the new 
splitter. BellSouth will provide Covad with a carrier notilicalion 
lcttcr at lcast 30 days before of such change and shall work 
collaborativcly with Covad to select a mutually agrccablc brand of 
splitter for use by DcllSouth. Covad shall thereafter purchasc ports 
on the splitter as set fortli morc fully below. 

2.4 BcllSouth will install the splitter in (i) n common area close to the 
Covad collocation area, if possible; or (ii) in a BellSouth relay rack 
as close to the Covad DSO termination point as possible. For 
purposes of this section, a common arca is defined as an area in the 
ccntral office in which both Parties havc acccss to a common test 
acccss point. BellSouth will cross-conncct the splitter datn ports 
to a spccificd Covad DSO at such tiiiie that a Covad end user’s 
service is established. 

The HUNE shall only be available on loops on which BellSouth is 
also providing, and continucs to provide, analog voice scrvicc. In 
the event thc cnd-user terminates its BellSouth provided voice 
servicc for any reason, and Covad desires to continue providing 
xDSL service on such loop, Covud shall bc rcquircd to purchase 
the full stand-alonc loop unbundled network clcmcnt. In thc went 

2.5 
: 



678’- - i c Y B 6 3 9  
APR-26-2000 WED 09:  34 AM C O V A ~ O M M U N I C A T I O N S  CO FAX NO. 678PU0639 P. 05 

BellSouth disconnects the end-user’s voicc service pursuant to i ts 
taril‘l‘s or applicable law, and Covad desircs to continuic providing 
xDS1. service on such loop, Covad shall bc required to purchase 
the full stand-alone loop unbundled network clcnicnt. 

Covad and BellSouth shall continue to work together 
collaboratively to develop systems and processes for provisioning 
thc HUNE in various real life scenarios. BellSouth and Covad 
agree that Covad is cntitled to purchase the HUNE on a loop that is 
provisioned over fiber fcd digital loop carrier. BellSouth will 
provide Covad with acccss to fccdcr subloops ai UNE prices. 
BellSouth and Covad will work together to establish methods and 
procedures for providing Covad acccss to the HlJNE over fiber fed 
digital loop carricks by August 1,2000. 

Only one competitive local exchange carricr shall be permitted 
acccss to the HUNE of any particular loop. 

To order HUNE on a particular loop, CovaJ must have a DSLAM 
collocated in thc ccntral office that serves the end-user of such 
loop. BellSouth will work collaboratively with Covad to crcatc a 
concurrent process that allows Covad to order splitters in central 
ofices where Covad is in thc proccss of oblaining collocation 
space and enables BellSouth to install such splitters before thc cnd 
or Covad’s collocation provisioning intcrval. While that process is 
being developed, Covad may order sp l ims  in a central office once 
it has installed its Digital Subscriber Line Access Mullipl~xer 
(“DSLAM) in ihal cenlrill office. BellSouth will install these 
splittcrs within the interval provided in paragraph 2.1. 

2.6 

2.7 

2.8 

2.9 BellSouth will dcvise a splitter order form that allows Covad to 
order splitter ports in increments or24 or 96 ports. 

2.10 BellSouth will provide Covad thc Local Service Request (“LSK”) 
format to be used when ordering thc HUNE. 

BellSouth will initially provide access to thc HIJNE within the 
following intervals: Beginning 011 Junc 6,2000, BellSouth will 
return n Firm Ordcr Confirmation ( T O C ’ )  in no morc than two (2) 
business days. BellSouth will providc Covad with access to thc 
IIUNE as follows: 

2.1 1 

2.1 1.1 For 1-5 lines at the same address wilhin three (3) 
business dnys from thc rcccipl of Covad‘s LSK; 6- 
10 lincs at same address within 5 business days; and 
niore than 10 lines at the same address is to be 



b rbdcJWbd3 

APR-26-2000 WEC 09: 34 AM COVRP-COMMUNICATIONS CO FAX NO. 678FQ0639 

negotiated. BellSouth and Covad wiii rc-evaluate 
thcsc intcrvals on or before August I ,  2000. 

2.12 Covad will initially use BellSouth’s existing pre-qualification 
funclionality and order processes to pre-qualify line and order the 
HtJNE. Ccwad and BellSouth will continuc to work togelher to 
modiry these functionalities and proccsscs to betta support 
provisioning the HUNE. BellSouth will use its hesl efrorls to lnakc 
availablc to Covad, by the fourth quarter of 2000, an electronic 
pre-ordering, ordcring, provisioning, repair and maintcnance and 
billing functionalitics for the HUNE. 

.MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR 

3.0 Covad shall have access, for test, repair, and rnauitenancc purposes, to any 
loop as to which it has acccss to the HUNE. Covnd may acccss the loop at 
the point where the combined voicc and data signal exits the central office 
splittcr. 

3.1 BellSouth will be responsiblc for rcpairing voice services and thc 
physical line between the network interface device at the custoincr 
prcmisc and the Meet Point of demarcation in the central officc. 
Covad will be responsible for rcpairing data services. Each Party 
will bc rcsponsible lor maintaining its own cquiprnent. 

If the problem cncountered appears to impact primarily the xnSL 
service, the end user should call Covad. If the problcm impacts 
primarily the voice servicc, the end user should call BcllSouth. Tf 
boh  services are imnpaircd, the recipient orthe call should 
coordinate with the other service provider(s). 

BellSouth and Covad will work together to diagnose and rcsolvc 
any troubles reporled by the end-uscr and to develop a process for 
repair of lincs as to which Covad has w c s s  to the HUNE. Thc 
Parties will continue to work together to address customer initiatcd 
repair requests and other customer impacting maintenmce issucs to 
bettcr support unbundling of HUNE. 

3.3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

The Parties will bc responsible for testing and isolating 
koubles on its respective portion orthe loop. Oncc a Pmty 
(“Kcporting Party”) has isolated a troublc to the other 
Party’s ("Repairing Party”) portion of thc loop, lhe 
RepO~tillg Party will nolify the Repairing Party that the 
trouble is on tlic Kcpairing Party’s portion of thc loop. The 

P. 06 



&7822@&33 

4PR-26-2000 WED 09:35 AM COVAP-CORVUNICATIONS CO FAX NO. 6 7 W 0 6 3 9  

Kcpairing Party will take the actions ncccssary to rcpair the 
loop if it dctcrmincs a trouble exists in its portion of thc 
loop. 

3.3.2 If a trouble is reported on either Party’s portion of the loop 
and no trouble actually cxists, the Repairing Party may 
charge the Reporting Party for any dispatching and tcsting 
(both inside and outsidc the central office) required by thc 
Repairing Party in order to confirm the loop’s wurking 
status. 

3.4 In the event Covad’s deployment of xDSL 011 the IIWh‘E 
significantly degrades thc pcrfonnaoce o f  other advanced scrviccs 
or of BellSouth’s voice servicc on the same loop, BellSouth shall 
notify Covad and allow twcnty-four (24) hours to curc thc troublc. 
I f  Covad fails to rcsolvc the trouble, BellSouth may discontinuc 
Covad’s access to the HUNE on such loop. 

I’IUCING 

4 .0  BellSouth and Covad agrcc to thc following negotiated, interim ratcs for 
the IIUNE. All intcrim priccs will bc subject to true up based on ciihcr 
mulually abTeed to permanent pricing or pemianent pricing cstablishcd in 
a line sharing cost proceeding conductcd by state public utility 
commissions. In the event intcrim prices are establislied by statc public 
utility commissions before pcrmanent prices are established, cithcr 
through arbilrulion or somc other mechanism, the interim priccs 
established in this Agreement will bc changed to reflect the intcrim prices 
mandatcd by thc state public utility commissions; however, no true up will 
be performcd until mutually agreed to pcrmanent prices are eslablished or 
permanent piices arc cstablished by stale public utility commissions. Once 
a docket in a particular statc in BcllSouth’s region has been opcned to 
determine permanent prices for the HUNE, BellSouth will provide cost 
sldies for that statc for the HLJNE upon Covad’s writtcn rcquest, w i t h  
30 days or such other datc as may be ordered by a statc commission. All 
cost related information shall be provided pursuant to a proprietary, now 
disclosure agreement. 

4.1 BellSouth end Covad enter into this Agreement without waiving 
current or future rclcvant lcgal rights and without prejudicing any 
position BellSouth or Covad may take on relevant issues bcfore 
state or fedcral rcgdatory or legislative bodics or courts of 

, . competent jurisdiction. This clause specifically contemplates but 
’ 

is not limited to: (a) thc positions BellSouth or Covad may tuke in 
any cost docket related to thc terms and conditions associated with 
acccss to the HUNE and (b) thc positions that BellSouth or Covad 
might take bcforc the FCC or any statc puhlic utility commission 
related to the terms and conditions under which BellSouth must 

P. 07 



67a32wm39 
A P R - 2 6 - 2 0 0 0  WED 09:35 AM C O V W O M M U N I C A T I O N S  CO FAX NO. 6 7 W 0 6 3 9  P. 08 

provide Covad with acccss to thc HUNE. The interim rates set 
foith herein were adopted as a rcsult of a compromise between the 
patties and do not reflect cithcr party’s position as to final rates Ibr 
access to the IIUNE. 

4.2 Any clemcnt ncccssary for interconnection lhat is not identified 
above is priced as currently sct forth in thc Agrccment. 

5.0 

6.0 

7.0 

8.0 

BellSouth shall make available to Covad any agrcemcnt for the HUNE 
entered into between BellSouth and any othcr CLEC. If C o v d  elects to 
adopt such agrement, Covad shall adopt all ratcs, terms and conditions 
relating to the I-IUNE in such agrccmcnt. 

In thc cvcnt of a conflict betweeii the term of this Amendment and the 
terms of the lntcrconnection Agreement, the. terms of this Amcndmcnt 
shall prevail. 

All of thc othcr provisions of the Agreement shall rcrnain in full forcc and 
effect. 

Either or both of the Partics is authorized lo submit this Amendmcnt to thc 
rcspcctivc stat0 regulatoly authorities for approval subject to Scctioii 
252(e) of thc Fcdcral Telecommunications Act of 1996. 



0 I b>L.AkJD>, 

APR-26-2000  WED 09: 35 AH COVA~OIIMUNICATIONS CO FAX NO. 6783100639 P. 09 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, thc Parlics hcrcto have causd lhis Amendment to be 
cxccuted by their respective duly authorized rcprcscntativcs on the datc indicated bclow. 

DIECA COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 

By: 

Name: Dhruv Rhanna 

Title: Executive Vice President and 

Datc: 

BellSouth Telecomniunications, Inc. 
/ 

<’ 

By: -------i c/.-// 
1 

Name. Jerrv Hehdrix 

‘I itle: Senior Dircctor 

Date: 9 /Z& I n  - 



6783200633 
APR-26-2000 WED 09: 36 AM C O V A ~ O M M U N I C A T [ O N S  CO FAX NO. 6 7 8 m 0 6 3 9  P. 10 

A1’TACHMENT 1 

CLEC‘/BellSouth Line Sharing Jointly Developed 

Rules for Splitter Allocation 

BellSouth is unablc to obtain a suflicient number of splitters for placcmcnt in all central 
oCfccs requested by competitive local cxchange carriers (“CT.ECs”) by June 6,2000. As 
a result of the current shortage of splittcrs, CLECs and RellSoutli developed the 
following iules for splittcr allocation. These rules shall apply until such time as thosc 
CLECs participating in thc crcation of the rules agree chat the regular splittcr installation 
rules should apply. 

I .  There shall bz a singlc CLEC priority list of central offccs that shall consist 
of the Georgia CLEC priority list cotnbind with the priority list from thc 
othcr states in RellSouth’s nine-state region (thc “Priority List”). This 
priority list shall be used for filling orders; it shall dctcrminc the order in  
which splitlcrs will be deployed in those central offccs for which splitters 
have been ordered. Georgia central officcs (CO) will have priority over 
othcr state’s COS. The Priority List is attached hereto. 

2. During the allocation period, a CLEC niay ordcr 24 ports or 96 ports. In 
either event, BellSouth shall install a 96 port splitter in accordancc with the 
Priority Lisl. However, during the allocation pcriod, in the event a CLEC 
orders 96 porls, BellSouth will only allocatc 24 ports of the 96 poit splittcr 
to the first CLEC that orders a splittcr for that central office, thus crcating a 
backlog of 72 ports that have alrcady been ordered by that CLEC 
(“Backlog”). In the event of a Uacklog, BellSouth will chargc CLEC a 
monthly recurring charge appropriatc for the number of ports allocatcd to 
CLEC. In addition, if CLEC requcstcd a 96 port splitter, it shall pay a non- 
recurring chargc for a 96 port splitter, but shall pay no non-recurring chargcs 
when additional ports are added to alleviate the Backlog. 

3. BellSouth will allocate, on a first-come/fust-sewed basis, the remaining 72 
ports of thc splitter (in blocks of 24 ports) to the other CLECs that place an 
order for a splitter at that same central oftice. 

Orders Submitteriby April 26,2000 with Duc Datc of June 6,2000 or Sooncr 

4. A fum ordcr for a splitter issued to the BcllSouth Complex Resale Support 
Group (CRSG) on or by April 26,2000, with duc datc of June 6,2000. or 
sooner, will be given priority ovcr orders received after April 26,2000. 



c) o.,c.-,c5-> 

APR-26-2000 LIED 09:36 AM COVAD-COMMUNICATIONS CO FAX NO. 678&&l0639 

Orders for the first 200 splitters rcccivcd prior to April 26, 2000, will be 
installed on or before June 5, 2000, and shall be installed in accordance with 
thc priority list. The first 25 splitter orders shall bc installcd no later than 
May 22,2000. 

5 .  In the event CLECs submit to BcllSouth more than 200 splitter orders on or 
bcforc April 26.2000, BellSouth shall install fifty (SO) splilters a week each 
week after June 5,2000. 

6. In lhe event there are more than four (4) ordcrs submitted on or before April 
26,2000, for a splitter at a particular ccntrd officc, a second splilter will be 
installcd at that central ollice in nccordance with thc Priority List. 

7. Racklogs associated with orders submincd on or before April 26,2000 will 
bc fulfilled in their entirety before any orders received after April 26,2000 
are worked. In fulfilling a Backlog, thc CLEC's addilional ports may not bc 
on the same shelf as the initial 24 porn. 

Ordcrs Rcccived arter April 26,2000 

8. Irrespcctivc of thc Priority List, no orders received after April 26,2000, will 
be worked until &r all ordcrs rcceived on or before April 26,2000 have 
b c n  completed. 

9. Once ull orders reccivcd on or bcfom April 26,2000, have bccn worked in 
their entirety, orders received d e r  April 26.2000, will b v c  a minimum 
interval of forty-two (42) cdendar days from date of receipt. 

Orders Submitted with Duc Datcs After June 6,2000 

10. Any order submitted on or before April 26,2000, with a due date of &cr 
June 6,2000, will be ccmpleted according to the due dale provided thcrc is 
available inventory imd all orders with a due date ol'June 6,2000 or carlicr 
have been completed. 

P .  1 1  



~ . - .  
b<bdCJWbAY 

4PR-26-2000 WED 09:36 AM COVP”OMMUNICATI0NS CO FAX NO. 67-0639 

Georgia RatingIRanking of Central Offices for Linesharing 
March 9,2000 Covad, Rythms, Northpoint, New Edge 

P. 12 



3 a>r..lUbdJ 

APR-26-2000 WED 09: 36 AM COVAMOMEIUNICATLONS CO FAX NO. 678340639 P. 13 



6783200633 
APR-26-2000 WED 09: 36 AM C O V ~ O M f l U N I C A T I O N S  CO FAX NO. 6 7 0 0 6 3 9  

BellSouth Central Offices (All states excluding GA) 

Combined 

P. 14 



678320B639 
APR-26-2000 NED 09: 37 AM COVA-OHMUNICAT IONS CO FAX NO. 67-0639 

Camhind 

P. 15 

2 



67832WB639 
APR-28-2000 WED 09:37 AM C O V ~ O f l M U N I C A T I O N S  CO FAX NO. 6 7 W O 6 3 9  

Comblnod 

P. 1E' 

3 



678321dnb3Y 

APR-26-2000 WED 09:37 AH C O V ~ O H H U N I C A T I O N S  C O  FAX NO. 67-0639 

Cornblncd 

P. 17 

4 



b 7e3jzLlEl03Y 
APR-26-2000 WED 09:37 A i l  COVAPCOHHUNICATIONS CO FAX NO. 678rp0639  P. 18 

5 



6783200639 
APR-26-2000 WED 09:38 AM COVP7'90HHUNICATIONS CO FAX NO. 678m0639 

Combined 

P. 19 

6 



6783206633 
APR-26-2000 WED 09: 38 AH COV~OHHUNICATIONS CO FAX NO. 6 7 W 0 6 3 9  P. 20 


